

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**ROBERT R. TOLAN, MARIAN TOLAN,
BOBBY TOLAN, AND
ANTHONY COOPER,**

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:09-1324

**JEFFREY WAYNE COTTON;
JOHN C. EDWARDS;
RANDALL C. MACK, CHIEF OF
POLICE; BYRON HOLLOWAY,
ASSISTANT CHIEF OF POLICE;
CYNTHIA SIEGEL, MAYOR;
BERNARD SATTERWHITE, CITY
MANAGER; THE CITY OF BELLAIRE;
AND THE BELLAIRE POLICE
DEPARTMENT,**

Defendants.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS EDWARDS' AND COTTON'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

TABLE OF EXHIBITS vii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT AND DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS2

APPLICABLE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS10

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....11

I. SERGEANT COTTON IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HIS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....12

A. Summary Judgment Must be Denied Because there are Genuine Issues of Material Fact Concerning Whether Sergeant Cotton’s Use of Deadly Force Violated Robbie Tolan’s Clearly Established Constitutional Rights in an Objectively Unreasonable Manner12

1. *Robbie Tolan Has Alleged Violations of His Constitutional Rights*13

2. *Robbie Tolan’s Constitutional Rights Were Clearly Established at the Time of Deprivation*13

3. *Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist as to Whether Sergeant Cotton’s Use of Deadly Force was Objectively Reasonable*14

B. Summary Judgment Must Be Denied Because there are Genuine Issues of Material Fact Concerning Whether Sergeant Cotton’s Use of Force Violated Marian Tolan’s Clearly Established Constitutional Rights in an Objectively Unreasonable Manner20

1. *Marian Tolan Has Alleged Violations of her Constitutional Rights*20

2. *Marian Tolan’s Constitutional Rights were Clearly Established at the Time of Deprivation*21

3.	<i>Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist as to Whether Sergeant Cotton's Use of Excessive Force was Objectively Reasonable</i>	21
C.	Summary Judgment Must be Denied Because there are Genuine Issues of Material Fact Concerning Whether Sergeant Cotton Violated Plaintiffs' Rights to Equal Protection of the Law	23
II.	OFFICER EDWARDS IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HIS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	25
A.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged Violations of their Constitutional Rights	26
B.	Plaintiffs' Constitutional Rights were Clearly Established at the Time of Deprivation.....	26
C.	Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist as to Whether Officer Edwards' Conduct was Objectively Reasonable	26
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987).....11

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986).....11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....10

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989).....13, 27

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982).....10

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 89 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1986).....12

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202, 102 S. Ct. 2382, 72 L. Ed. 2d 786 (1982).....23, 27

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001), *overruled in part*
by Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565
(2009).....11

Siegert v. Gilley,
500 U.S. 226, 111 S. Ct. 1789, 114 L. Ed. 2d 277 (1991).....10

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985).....15

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....27

CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL CASES

Ameristar Jet Charter, Inc. v. Signal Composites, Inc.,
271 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2001)11

Bazan ex rel. Bazan v. Hidalgo County,
246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001)10, 11, 16, 23

Coleman v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
113 F.3d 528 (5th Cir.1997)24, 27, 28, 29

Evans v. City of Houston,
246 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001)11

Goodson v. City of Corpus Christi,
202 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2000)27

Harper v. Harris County, Tex.,
21 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1994)12, 13, 15, 18, 21, 27

Honore v. Douglas,
833 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1987)11

Ikerd v. Blair,
101 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 1996)14, 21

Manis v. Lawson,
585 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 2009)15, 16

Marshall v. Columbia Lea Reg’l Hosp.,
345 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2003)24, 27, 28, 29

Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg, Tex.,
564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009)10

Reyes v. Bridgewater,
362 Fed. App’x 403 (5th Cir. 2010)15

Salas v. Carpenter,
980 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992)10

TIG Ins. Co. v. Sedgwick James of Wash.,
276 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2002)11

Tompkins v. Vickers,
26 F.3d 603 (5th Cir.1994)24, 27, 28, 29

Wernecke v. Garcia,
591 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009)11

Williams v. Bramer,
180 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 1999)24

DISTRICT COURT CASES

Senu-Oke v. Jackson State Univ.,
521 F. Supp. 2d 551 (S.D. Miss. 2007) *aff'd*, 283 F. App'x 236 (5th Cir.
2008)24, 27, 28, 29

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. Amend. IV13
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV23, 27

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c).....10

SECONDARY SOURCES

Martin A. Schwartz and Kathryn R. Urbonya, *Section 1983 Litigation*,
FED. JUD. CTR. (2d ed. 2008)10

TABLE OF EXHIBITS¹

EXHIBIT 1	Excerpts of Jeffrey Cotton’s Deposition Testimony
EXHIBIT 2	Excerpts of Jeffrey Cotton’s Trial Testimony
EXHIBIT 3	Excerpts of Robbie Tolan’s Trial Testimony
EXHIBIT 4	Excerpts of John Edwards’ Trial Testimony
EXHIBIT 5	Excerpts of John Edwards’ Deposition Testimony
EXHIBIT 6	Excerpts of Robbie Tolan’s Deposition Testimony
EXHIBIT 7	Excerpts of Anthony Cooper Deposition Testimony
EXHIBIT 8	Excerpts of Bobby Tolan Trial Testimony
EXHIBIT 9	Excerpts of Marian Tolan Trial Testimony
EXHIBIT 10	Photographs of Marian Tolan
EXHIBIT 11	Declaration of Chasen Goudeau
EXHIBIT 12	Excerpts of Albert Rodriguez’s Expert Report
EXHIBIT 13	Declaration of Robbie Tolan
EXHIBIT 14	Photographs of Robbie Tolan
EXHIBIT 15	Affidavits Regarding Racial Profiling and Discrimination
EXHIBIT 16	Excerpts of Dr. Lewinski’s Deposition Testimony
EXHIBIT 17	Excerpts of Albert Rodriguez’s Deposition Testimony
EXHIBIT 18	Order on Motion for Sanctions, <i>Ibarra v. Harris County, Tex.</i> , No. H-04-00186 (March 2, 2005)
